This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-

tender.service.qgov.uk/Notice/034760-2024

Tender

Main Contractor Framework

Hyde Housing Association Ltd

FO2: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-034760
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04b19e
Published 25 October 2024, 5:49pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:
7 January 2025,12:00pm

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Hyde Housing Association Ltd

30 Park Street

London

SE19EQ

Contact

Tarvinder Bhungle

Email

Tarvinder.Bhungle@hyde-housing.co.uk
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https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034760-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034760-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041014-2024
mailto:Tarvinder.Bhungle@hyde-housing.co.uk

Telephone

+44 2073785074

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number
IP18195R

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.hyde-housing.co.uk

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/Companyinformation/Index/119413

1.3) Communication
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The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of

charge, at

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfg/rwlentrance s.asp?PID=86390&B=HYDE-HOUSING

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfa/rwlentrance s.asp?PID=86390&B=HYDE-HOUSING

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

1.4) Type of the contracting authority


https://www.hyde-housing.co.uk
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/119413
https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=86390&B=HYDE-HOUSING
https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=86390&B=HYDE-HOUSING

Body governed by public law
1.5) Main activity

Housing and community amenities
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Section Il: Object

11.1) Scope of the procurement
I1.1.1) Title

Main Contractor Framework

11.1.2) Main CPV code

¢ 45000000 - Construction work
11.1.3) Type of contract

Works

11.1.4) Short description

Hyde is seeking to set up a multiple source Framework Agreement under 7 Lots for Main
Contractor Framework. The framework is intended to cover a wide range of main contractor

services.

11.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £3,000,000,000
11.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots

11.2) Description

11.2.1) Title
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Main Contractor Framework - East under £20 Million

Lot No

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

¢ 44112000 - Miscellaneous building structures

¢ 44130000 - Sewer mains

¢ 45100000 - Site preparation work

¢ 45110000 - Building demolition and wrecking work and earthmoving work
¢ 45120000 - Test drilling and boring work

¢ 45210000 - Building construction work

¢ 45211000 - Construction work for multi-dwelling buildings and individual houses
¢ 45211100 - Construction work for houses

¢ 45211200 - Sheltered housing construction work

e 45211300 - Houses construction work

¢ 45211310 - Bathrooms construction work

e 45211320 - Porches construction work

e 45211340 - Multi-dwelling buildings construction work

e 45211341 - Flats construction work

e 45211350 - Multi-functional buildings construction work

¢ 45211360 - Urban development construction work

¢ 45212000 - Construction work for buildings relating to leisure, sports, culture, lodging
and restaurants
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¢ 45212100 - Construction work of leisure facilities

e 45212110 - Leisure centre construction work

e 45212140 - Recreation installation

e 45212170 - Entertainment building construction work

e 45212200 - Construction work for sports facilities

e 45212222 - Gymnasium construction work

e 45212224 - Stadium construction work

e 45212225 - Sports hall construction work

e 45212230 - Installation of changing rooms

e 45212290 - Repair and maintenance work in connection with sports facilities
e 45212300 - Construction work for art and cultural buildings
e 45212360 - Religious buildings construction work

¢ 45213000 - Construction work for commercial buildings, warehouses and industrial
buildings, buildings relating to transport

¢ 45214000 - Construction work for buildings relating to education and research

¢ 45215000 - Construction work for buildings relating to health and social services, for
crematoriums and public conveniences

¢ 45215100 - Construction work for buildings relating to health

e 45216000 - Construction work for buildings relating to law and order or emergency
services and for military buildings

e 45220000 - Engineering works and construction works
e 45223000 - Structures construction work
¢ 45232000 - Ancillary works for pipelines and cables

¢ 45260000 - Roof works and other special trade construction works



¢ 45261000 -

¢ 45262000 -

» 45262650 -

* 45262690 -

* 45300000 -

¢ 45310000 -

» 45320000 -

* 45330000 -

¢ 45340000 -

¢ 45350000 -

» 45400000 -

* 45410000 -

* 45420000

¢ 45430000 -

» 45440000 -

¢ 45450000 -

¢ 45453000 -

Erection and related works of roof frames and coverings
Special trade construction works other than roof works
Cladding works

Refurbishment of run-down buildings

Building installation work

Electrical installation work

Insulation work

Plumbing and sanitary works

Fencing, railing and safety equipment installation work
Mechanical installations

Building completion work

Plastering work

- Joinery and carpentry installation work

Floor and wall covering work
Painting and glazing work
Other building completion work

Overhaul and refurbishment work

e 45453100 - Refurbishment work

e 70110000 - Development services of real estate

e 70111000 - Development of residential real estate

e 70112000 - Development of non-residential real estate

e 71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services
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e 71200000 - Architectural and related services

e 71300000 - Engineering services

¢ 71400000 - Urban planning and landscape architectural services
¢ 71500000 - Construction-related services

e 71520000 - Construction supervision services

e 71521000 - Construction-site supervision services

¢ 71540000 - Construction management services

¢ 71541000 - Construction project management services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

¢ UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Hyde is seeking to set up a multiple source Framework Agreement under 7 Lots for Main
Contractor Framework. The framework is intended to cover a wide range of main contractor

services.

1.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

11.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: £225,000,000

11.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

60
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This contractis subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Further option to extend framework by 24 months, subject to requirements.
11.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

11.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

11.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

11.2.14) Additional information
The Framework Value of £3,000,000,000 does not relate to the contract value. The

Framework Value is a nominal amount to provide sufficient scope for framework usage by
other public sector bodies during the 5 year framework term.

11.2) Description

11.2.1) Title

Main Contractor Framework - East above £20 Million
Lot No

2

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

¢ 44112000 - Miscellaneous building structures

e 44130000 - Sewer mains
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¢ 45100000 - Site preparation work

¢ 45110000 - Building demolition and wrecking work and earthmoving work
¢ 45120000 - Test drilling and boring work

¢ 45210000 - Building construction work

¢ 45211000 - Construction work for multi-dwelling buildings and individual houses
¢ 45211100 - Construction work for houses

¢ 45211200 - Sheltered housing construction work

e 45211300 - Houses construction work

e 45211310 - Bathrooms construction work

e 45211320 - Porches construction work

e 45211340 - Multi-dwelling buildings construction work

e 45211341 - Flats construction work

e 45211350 - Multi-functional buildings construction work

e 45211360 - Urban development construction work

¢ 45212000 - Construction work for buildings relating to leisure, sports, culture, lodging
and restaurants

¢ 45212100 - Construction work of leisure facilities

e 45212110 - Leisure centre construction work

e 45212140 - Recreation installation

e 45212170 - Entertainment building construction work
e 45212200 - Construction work for sports facilities

e 45212222 - Gymnasium construction work

e 45212224 - Stadium construction work



Page10to 42

e 45212225 - Sports hall construction work

e 45212230 - Installation of changing rooms

e 45212290 - Repair and maintenance work in connection with sports facilities
e 45212300 - Construction work for art and cultural buildings

e 45212360 - Religious buildings construction work

¢ 45213000 - Construction work for commercial buildings, warehouses and industrial
buildings, buildings relating to transport

¢ 45214000 - Construction work for buildings relating to education and research

¢ 45215000 - Construction work for buildings relating to health and social services, for
crematoriums and public conveniences

e 45215100 - Construction work for buildings relating to health

¢ 45216000 - Construction work for buildings relating to law and order or emergency
services and for military buildings

¢ 45220000 - Engineering works and construction works

e 45223000 - Structures construction work

¢ 45232000 - Ancillary works for pipelines and cables

¢ 45260000 - Roof works and other special trade construction works
¢ 45261000 - Erection and related works of roof frames and coverings
¢ 45262000 - Special trade construction works other than roof works
e 45262650 - Cladding works

e 45262690 - Refurbishment of run-down buildings

¢ 45300000 - Building installation work

¢ 45310000 - Electrical installation work

e 45320000 - Insulation work
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¢ 45330000 - Plumbing and sanitary works

¢ 45340000 - Fencing, railing and safety equipment installation work
¢ 45350000 - Mechanical installations

¢ 45400000 - Building completion work

¢ 45410000 - Plastering work

¢ 45420000 - Joinery and carpentry installation work

¢ 45430000 - Floor and wall covering work

¢ 45440000 - Painting and glazing work

¢ 45450000 - Other building completion work

e 45453000 - Overhaul and refurbishment work

e 45453100 - Refurbishment work

e 70110000 - Development services of real estate

e 70111000 - Development of residential real estate

e 70112000 - Development of non-residential real estate

¢ 71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services
e 71200000 - Architectural and related services

e 71300000 - Engineering services

e 71400000 - Urban planning and landscape architectural services
e 71500000 - Construction-related services

e 71520000 - Construction supervision services

e 71521000 - Construction-site supervision services

e 71540000 - Construction management services
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¢ 71541000 - Construction project management services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

¢ UK-United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Hyde is seeking to set up a multiple source Framework Agreement under 7 Lots for Main
Contractor Framework. The framework is intended to cover a wide range of main contractor

services.

11.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

11.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: £325,000,000

11.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Further option to extend framework by 24 months, subject to requirements.
11.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

11.2.11) Information about options
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Options: No
11.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

11.2.14) Additional information
The Framework Value of £3,000,000,000 does not relate to the contract value. The

Framework Value is a nominal amount to provide sufficient scope for framework usage by
other public sector bodies during the 5 year framework term.

11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Main Contractor Framework - South under £20 Million

Lot No

3

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

¢ 44112000 - Miscellaneous building structures

¢ 44130000 - Sewer mains

¢ 45100000 - Site preparation work

¢ 45110000 - Building demolition and wrecking work and earthmoving work
¢ 45120000 - Test drilling and boring work

¢ 45210000 - Building construction work

¢ 45211000 - Construction work for multi-dwelling buildings and individual houses
¢ 45211100 - Construction work for houses

e 45211200 - Sheltered housing construction work
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¢ 45211300 - Houses construction work

¢ 45211310 - Bathrooms construction work

e 45211320 - Porches construction work

e 45211340 - Multi-dwelling buildings construction work
e 45211341 - Flats construction work

e 45211350 - Multi-functional buildings construction work
¢ 45211360 - Urban development construction work

¢ 45212000 - Construction work for buildings relating to leisure, sports, culture, lodging
and restaurants

¢ 45212100 - Construction work of leisure facilities

e 45212110 - Leisure centre construction work

e 45212140 - Recreation installation

e 45212170 - Entertainment building construction work

e 45212200 - Construction work for sports facilities

e 45212222 - Gymnasium construction work

e 45212224 - Stadium construction work

e 45212225 - Sports hall construction work

e 45212230 - Installation of changing rooms

e 45212290 - Repair and maintenance work in connection with sports facilities
e 45212300 - Construction work for art and cultural buildings
e 45212360 - Religious buildings construction work

¢ 45213000 - Construction work for commercial buildings, warehouses and industrial
buildings, buildings relating to transport
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¢ 45214000 - Construction work for buildings relating to education and research

¢ 45215000 - Construction work for buildings relating to health and social services, for
crematoriums and public conveniences

¢ 45215100 - Construction work for buildings relating to health

¢ 45216000 - Construction work for buildings relating to law and order or emergency
services and for military buildings

¢ 45220000 - Engineering works and construction works

e 45223000 - Structures construction work

¢ 45232000 - Ancillary works for pipelines and cables

¢ 45260000 - Roof works and other special trade construction works
¢ 45261000 - Erection and related works of roof frames and coverings
¢ 45262000 - Special trade construction works other than roof works
¢ 45262650 - Cladding works

e 45262690 - Refurbishment of run-down buildings

¢ 45300000 - Building installation work

¢ 45310000 - Electrical installation work

¢ 45320000 - Insulation work

¢ 45330000 - Plumbing and sanitary works

¢ 45340000 - Fencing, railing and safety equipment installation work
¢ 45350000 - Mechanical installations

¢ 45400000 - Building completion work

¢ 45410000 - Plastering work

¢ 45420000 - Joinery and carpentry installation work
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¢ 45430000 - Floor and wall covering work

e 45440000 - Painting and glazing work

¢ 45450000 - Other building completion work

e 45453000 - Overhaul and refurbishment work

e 45453100 - Refurbishment work

e 70110000 - Development services of real estate

e 70111000 - Development of residential real estate

¢ 70112000 - Development of non-residential real estate

¢ 71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services
e 71200000 - Architectural and related services

¢ 71300000 - Engineering services

¢ 71400000 - Urban planning and landscape architectural services
e 71500000 - Construction-related services

e 71520000 - Construction supervision services

e 71521000 - Construction-site supervision services

¢ 71540000 - Construction management services

¢ 71541000 - Construction project management services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
¢ UK-United Kingdom
11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Hyde is seeking to set up a multiple source Framework Agreement under 7 Lots for Main
Contractor Framework. The framework is intended to cover a wide range of main contractor



Page17to 42

services.

11.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

11.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: £225,000,000

11.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Further option to extend framework by 24 months, subject to requirements.
11.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

11.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

11.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

11.2.14) Additional information

The Framework Value of £3,000,000,000 does not relate to the contract value. The
Framework Value is a nominal amount to provide sufficient scope for framework usage by
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other public sector bodies during the 5 year framework term.
11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Main Contractor Framework - South above £20 Million

Lot No

4

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

¢ 44112000 - Miscellaneous building structures

¢ 44130000 - Sewer mains

¢ 45100000 - Site preparation work

¢ 45110000 - Building demolition and wrecking work and earthmoving work
¢ 45120000 - Test drilling and boring work

¢ 45210000 - Building construction work

¢ 45211000 - Construction work for multi-dwelling buildings and individual houses
¢ 45211100 - Construction work for houses

e 45211200 - Sheltered housing construction work

e 45211300 - Houses construction work

e 45211310 - Bathrooms construction work

e 45211320 - Porches construction work

e 45211340 - Multi-dwelling buildings construction work

e 45211341 - Flats construction work

e 45211350 - Multi-functional buildings construction work
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¢ 45211360 - Urban development construction work

e 45212000 - Construction work for buildings relating to leisure, sports, culture, lodging
and restaurants

e 45212100 - Construction work of leisure facilities

e 45212110 - Leisure centre construction work

e 45212140 - Recreation installation

e 45212170 - Entertainment building construction work

e 45212200 - Construction work for sports facilities

e 45212222 - Gymnasium construction work

e 45212224 - Stadium construction work

e 45212225 - Sports hall construction work

e 45212230 - Installation of changing rooms

e 45212290 - Repair and maintenance work in connection with sports facilities
e 45212300 - Construction work for art and cultural buildings
e 45212360 - Religious buildings construction work

¢ 45213000 - Construction work for commercial buildings, warehouses and industrial
buildings, buildings relating to transport

¢ 45214000 - Construction work for buildings relating to education and research

e 45215000 - Construction work for buildings relating to health and social services, for
crematoriums and public conveniences

¢ 45215100 - Construction work for buildings relating to health

¢ 45216000 - Construction work for buildings relating to law and order or emergency
services and for military buildings

¢ 45220000 - Engineering works and construction works
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¢ 45223000 - Structures construction work

e 45232000 - Ancillary works for pipelines and cables

¢ 45260000 - Roof works and other special trade construction works
¢ 45261000 - Erection and related works of roof frames and coverings
e 45262000 - Special trade construction works other than roof works
e 45262650 - Cladding works

¢ 45262690 - Refurbishment of run-down buildings

¢ 45300000 - Building installation work

¢ 45310000 - Electrical installation work

¢ 45320000 - Insulation work

¢ 45330000 - Plumbing and sanitary works

¢ 45340000 - Fencing, railing and safety equipment installation work
¢ 45350000 - Mechanical installations

¢ 45400000 - Building completion work

¢ 45410000 - Plastering work

¢ 45420000 - Joinery and carpentry installation work

¢ 45430000 - Floor and wall covering work

¢ 45440000 - Painting and glazing work

¢ 45450000 - Other building completion work

e 45453000 - Overhaul and refurbishment work

e 45453100 - Refurbishment work

e 70110000 - Development services of real estate
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e 70111000 - Development of residential real estate

e 70112000 - Development of non-residential real estate

¢ 71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services
e 71200000 - Architectural and related services

¢ 71300000 - Engineering services

e 71400000 - Urban planning and landscape architectural services
¢ 71500000 - Construction-related services

e 71520000 - Construction supervision services

e 71521000 - Construction-site supervision services

e 71540000 - Construction management services

e 71541000 - Construction project management services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

e UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Hyde is seeking to set up a multiple source Framework Agreement under 7 Lots for Main
Contractor Framework. The framework is intended to cover a wide range of main contractor
services.

11.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

11.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £325,000,000
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11.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Further option to extend framework by 24 months, subject to requirements.
11.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

11.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

11.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

11.2.14) Additional information
The Framework Value of £3,000,000,000 does not relate to the contract value. The

Framework Value is a nominal amount to provide sufficient scope for framework usage by
other public sector bodies during the 5 year framework term.

11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Main Contractor Framework - London under £20 Million
Lot No

5



Page 23to 42

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

¢ 44112000 - Miscellaneous building structures

¢ 44130000 - Sewer mains

¢ 45100000 - Site preparation work

¢ 45110000 - Building demolition and wrecking work and earthmoving work
¢ 45120000 - Test drilling and boring work

¢ 45210000 - Building construction work

¢ 45211000 - Construction work for multi-dwelling buildings and individual houses
¢ 45211100 - Construction work for houses

¢ 45211200 - Sheltered housing construction work

e 45211300 - Houses construction work

e 45211310 - Bathrooms construction work

e 45211320 - Porches construction work

e 45211340 - Multi-dwelling buildings construction work

e 45211341 - Flats construction work

e 45211350 - Multi-functional buildings construction work

e 45211360 - Urban development construction work

¢ 45212000 - Construction work for buildings relating to leisure, sports, culture, lodging
and restaurants

e 45212100 - Construction work of Lleisure facilities
e 45212110 - Leisure centre construction work

e 45212140 - Recreation installation
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e 45212170 - Entertainment building construction work

e 45212200 - Construction work for sports facilities

e 45212222 - Gymnasium construction work

e 45212224 - Stadium construction work

e 45212225 - Sports hall construction work

e 45212230 - Installation of changing rooms

e 45212290 - Repair and maintenance work in connection with sports facilities
e 45212300 - Construction work for art and cultural buildings

e 45212360 - Religious buildings construction work

e 45213000 - Construction work for commercial buildings, warehouses and industrial
buildings, buildings relating to transport

¢ 45214000 - Construction work for buildings relating to education and research

¢ 45215000 - Construction work for buildings relating to health and social services, for
crematoriums and public conveniences

e 45215100 - Construction work for buildings relating to health

e 45216000 - Construction work for buildings relating to law and order or emergency
services and for military buildings

¢ 45220000 - Engineering works and construction works

¢ 45223000 - Structures construction work

¢ 45232000 - Ancillary works for pipelines and cables

¢ 45260000 - Roof works and other special trade construction works
¢ 45261000 - Erection and related works of roof frames and coverings
¢ 45262000 - Special trade construction works other than roof works

e 45262650 - Cladding works
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¢ 45262690 - Refurbishment of run-down buildings

¢ 45300000 - Building installation work

¢ 45310000 - Electrical installation work

¢ 45320000 - Insulation work

¢ 45330000 - Plumbing and sanitary works

¢ 45340000 - Fencing, railing and safety equipment installation work
¢ 45350000 - Mechanical installations

¢ 45400000 - Building completion work

¢ 45410000 - Plastering work

¢ 45420000 - Joinery and carpentry installation work

¢ 45430000 - Floor and wall covering work

e 45440000 - Painting and glazing work

¢ 45450000 - Other building completion work

e 45453000 - Overhaul and refurbishment work

e 45453100 - Refurbishment work

e 70110000 - Development services of real estate

e 70111000 - Development of residential real estate

e 70112000 - Development of non-residential real estate
¢ 71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services
e 71200000 - Architectural and related services

e 71300000 - Engineering services

e 71400000 - Urban planning and landscape architectural services
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e 71500000 - Construction-related services

e 71520000 - Construction supervision services

e 71521000 - Construction-site supervision services
¢ 71540000 - Construction management services

¢ 71541000 - Construction project management services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

¢ UK-United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Hyde is seeking to set up a multiple source Framework Agreement under 7 Lots for Main
Contractor Framework. The framework is intended to cover a wide range of main contractor

services.

11.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

11.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: £500,000,000

11.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal
Yes

Description of renewals
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Further option to extend framework by 24 months, subject to requirements.
11.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

11.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

11.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

11.2.14) Additional information
The Framework Value of £3,000,000,000 does not relate to the contract value. The

Framework Value is a nominal amount to provide sufficient scope for framework usage by
other public sector bodies during the 5 year framework term.

11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Main Contractor Framework - London above £20 Million

Lot No

6

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

¢ 44112000 - Miscellaneous building structures

¢ 44130000 - Sewer mains

¢ 45100000 - Site preparation work

¢ 45110000 - Building demolition and wrecking work and earthmoving work

¢ 45120000 - Test drilling and boring work



Page 28 to 42

¢ 45210000 - Building construction work

e 45211000 - Construction work for multi-dwelling buildings and individual houses
¢ 45211100 - Construction work for houses

e 45211200 - Sheltered housing construction work

¢ 45211300 - Houses construction work

¢ 45211310 - Bathrooms construction work

e 45211320 - Porches construction work

e 45211340 - Multi-dwelling buildings construction work
e 45211341 - Flats construction work

e 45211350 - Multi-functional buildings construction work
¢ 45211360 - Urban development construction work

¢ 45212000 - Construction work for buildings relating to leisure, sports, culture, lodging
and restaurants

¢ 45212100 - Construction work of leisure facilities

e 45212110 - Leisure centre construction work

e 45212140 - Recreation installation

e 45212170 - Entertainment building construction work
e 45212200 - Construction work for sports facilities

e 45212222 - Gymnasium construction work

e 45212224 - Stadium construction work

e 45212225 - Sports hall construction work

e 45212230 - Installation of changing rooms

e 45212290 - Repair and maintenance work in connection with sports facilities
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e 45212300 - Construction work for art and cultural buildings
e 45212360 - Religious buildings construction work

¢ 45213000 - Construction work for commercial buildings, warehouses and industrial
buildings, buildings relating to transport

¢ 45214000 - Construction work for buildings relating to education and research

¢ 45215000 - Construction work for buildings relating to health and social services, for
crematoriums and public conveniences

¢ 45215100 - Construction work for buildings relating to health

¢ 45216000 - Construction work for buildings relating to law and order or emergency
services and for military buildings

¢ 45220000 - Engineering works and construction works

e 45223000 - Structures construction work

e 45232000 - Ancillary works for pipelines and cables

¢ 45260000 - Roof works and other special trade construction works
¢ 45261000 - Erection and related works of roof frames and coverings
¢ 45262000 - Special trade construction works other than roof works
e 45262650 - Cladding works

¢ 45262690 - Refurbishment of run-down buildings

¢ 45300000 - Building installation work

¢ 45310000 - Electrical installation work

¢ 45320000 - Insulation work

¢ 45330000 - Plumbing and sanitary works

¢ 45340000 - Fencing, railing and safety equipment installation work

¢ 45350000 - Mechanical installations



¢ 45400000 - Building completion work

¢ 45410000 - Plastering work

¢ 45420000 - Joinery and carpentry installation work

¢ 45430000 - Floor and wall covering work

¢ 45440000 - Painting and glazing work

e 45450000 - Other building completion work

e 45453000 - Overhaul and refurbishment work

e 45453100 - Refurbishment work

e 70110000 - Development services of real estate

e 70111000 - Development of residential real estate

¢ 70112000 - Development of non-residential real estate

¢ 71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services
e 71200000 - Architectural and related services

e 71300000 - Engineering services

¢ 71400000 - Urban planning and landscape architectural services
¢ 71500000 - Construction-related services

e 71520000 - Construction supervision services

e 71521000 - Construction-site supervision services

¢ 71540000 - Construction management services

e 71541000 - Construction project management services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
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¢ UK-United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Hyde is seeking to set up a multiple source Framework Agreement under 7 Lots for Main
Contractor Framework. The framework is intended to cover a wide range of main contractor
services.

1.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

11.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: £700,000,000

11.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

60

This contractis subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Further option to extend framework by 24 months, subject to requirements.
11.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

11.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

11.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
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funds: No
11.2.14) Additional information
The Framework Value of £3,000,000,000 does not relate to the contract value. The

Framework Value is a nominal amount to provide sufficient scope for framework usage by
other public sector bodies during the 5 year framework term.

11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Main Contractor Framework - All Regions above £50 Million

Lot No

7

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

¢ 44112000 - Miscellaneous building structures

¢ 44130000 - Sewer mains

¢ 45100000 - Site preparation work

¢ 45110000 - Building demolition and wrecking work and earthmoving work
¢ 45120000 - Test drilling and boring work

¢ 45210000 - Building construction work

e 45211000 - Construction work for multi-dwelling buildings and individual houses
¢ 45211100 - Construction work for houses

e 45211200 - Sheltered housing construction work

e 45211300 - Houses construction work

e 45211310 - Bathrooms construction work

e 45211320 - Porches construction work
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e 45211340 - Multi-dwelling buildings construction work
e 45211341 - Flats construction work

e 45211350 - Multi-functional buildings construction work
e 45211360 - Urban development construction work

e 45212000 - Construction work for buildings relating to leisure, sports, culture, lodging
and restaurants

e 45212100 - Construction work of leisure facilities

e 45212110 - Leisure centre construction work

¢ 45212140 - Recreation installation

e 45212170 - Entertainment building construction work

e 45212200 - Construction work for sports facilities

e 45212222 - Gymnasium construction work

e 45212224 - Stadium construction work

e 45212225 - Sports hall construction work

e 45212230 - Installation of changing rooms

e 45212290 - Repair and maintenance work in connection with sports facilities
e 45212300 - Construction work for art and cultural buildings
e 45212360 - Religious buildings construction work

¢ 45213000 - Construction work for commercial buildings, warehouses and industrial
buildings, buildings relating to transport

¢ 45214000 - Construction work for buildings relating to education and research

¢ 45215000 - Construction work for buildings relating to health and social services, for
crematoriums and public conveniences

¢ 45215100 - Construction work for buildings relating to health
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¢ 45216000 - Construction work for buildings relating to law and order or emergency
services and for military buildings

e 45220000 -

¢ 45223000 -

e 45232000 -

* 45260000 -

¢ 45261000 -

¢ 45262000 -

¢ 45262650 -

* 45262690 -

¢ 45300000 -

¢ 45310000 -

e 45320000 -

* 45330000 -

* 45340000 -

e 45350000 -

e 45400000 -

* 45410000 -

e 45420000

¢ 45430000 -

e 45440000 -

» 45450000 -

¢ 45453000 -

Engineering works and construction works

Structures construction work

Ancillary works for pipelines and cables

Roof works and other special trade construction works
Erection and related works of roof frames and coverings
Special trade construction works other than roof works
Cladding works

Refurbishment of run-down buildings

Building installation work

Electrical installation work

Insulation work

Plumbing and sanitary works

Fencing, railing and safety equipment installation work
Mechanical installations

Building completion work

Plastering work

- Joinery and carpentry installation work

Floor and wall covering work
Painting and glazing work
Other building completion work

Overhaul and refurbishment work
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e 45453100 - Refurbishment work

e 70110000 - Development services of real estate

e 70111000 - Development of residential real estate

¢ 70112000 - Development of non-residential real estate

¢ 71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services
e 71200000 - Architectural and related services

¢ 71300000 - Engineering services

¢ 71400000 - Urban planning and landscape architectural services
e 71500000 - Construction-related services

e 71520000 - Construction supervision services

e 71521000 - Construction-site supervision services

¢ 71540000 - Construction management services

¢ 71541000 - Construction project management services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

¢ UK-United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Hyde is seeking to set up a multiple source Framework Agreement under 7 Lots for Main
Contractor Framework. The framework is intended to cover a wide range of main contractor
services.

11.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents
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11.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: £700,000,000

11.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

60

This contractis subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Further option to extend framework by 24 months, subject to requirements.
11.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

11.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

11.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

11.2.14) Additional information
The Framework Value of £3,000,000,000 does not relate to the contract value. The

Framework Value is a nominal amount to provide sufficient scope for framework usage by
other public sector bodies during the 5 year framework term.



Page 37to 42

Section lll. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

111.1) Conditions for participation

111.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

As per the tender documents

111.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents
111.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents
111.2) Conditions related to the contract
111.2.2) Contract performance conditions

As per the tender documents
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Section IV. Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with several operators
Envisaged maximum number of participants to the framework agreement: 80

In the case of framework agreements, provide justification for any duration exceeding 4
years:

The size, scale and complexity of construction projects coupled with often lengthy
governance requirements means that a four year framework would not be viable.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 017-035422

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Originally published as:

Date

25 November 2024

Local time


https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:035422-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML
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12:00pm
Changed to:
Date

7 January 2025
Local time
12:00pm

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date
25 November 2024
Local time

12:00pm


https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041014-2024
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Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence
This is arecurrent procurement: Yes

Estimated timing for further notices to be published: 5 years

VI.3) Additional information

This ITT seeks to create a framework by inviting proposals in respect of supply of Main
Contractor Services.

Hyde wishes to establish a Framework Agreement for use by the following UK public sector
bodies (and any future successors to these organisations):

Any contracting Authority, as defined in Regulation 2 of the Public Contracts Regulations
2015.

The list below covers all current and future contracting authorities:

*https://www.ons.gov.uk/methodology/classificationsandstandards/economicstatisticsclas
sifications/introductiontoeconomicstatisticsclassifications

* Housing associations, including registered social landlords

» Councils, including county councils, district councils, county borough councils, community
councils, London borough councils, unitary councils, metropolitan councils, parish councils

* Ministerial and non-ministerial government departments
* Executive agencies of government and other subsidiary bodies

* Non-Departmental Public Bodies (NDPBs), including advisory NDPBs, executive NDPBs,
and tribunal NDPBs

* All non-Crown Status Government Companies wholly or partly owned by central
government departments and their subsidiaries

* Assembly Sponsored Public Bodies (ASPBs)

* Police forces - this includes Police Forces and Special Police Forces in the UK, Police and
Crime Commissioners, Police Authorities, and other relevant legislation for the constituent


https://www.ons.gov.uk/methodology/classificationsandstandards/economicstatisticsclassifications/introductiontoeconomicstatisticsclassifications
https://www.ons.gov.uk/methodology/classificationsandstandards/economicstatisticsclassifications/introductiontoeconomicstatisticsclassifications
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parts of the United Kingdom, for their respective rights and interests

* Fire and rescue services

* Ambulance services

* Maritime and coastguard agency services

* NHS bodies: NHS Authorities and Trusts, Clinical commissioning groups

* Educational bodies or establishments including state schools (nursery schools, primary
schools, middle or high schools, secondary schools, special schools), academies, colleges,
Pupil Referral Unit (PRU), further education colleges and universities

* Hospices

* National Parks

* Third sector and charities

* Local Enterprise Partnerships

* Citizens advice bodies

* Other Public Bodies and Public corporations and their subsidiary bodies sponsored by
Central Government Departments which are not covered by named categories in this list

* Public financial bodies or institutions

* Public pension funds

* Central banks

* Civil service bodies, including public sector buying organisations

* All new bodies created which fall within the criteria or as listed on
www.nationalframeworkpartnership.co.uk

The Framework Value of £3,000,000,000 does not relate to the contract value. The
Framework Value is a nominal amount to provide sufficient scope for framework usage by
other public sector bodies during the 5 year framework term (with an further option to
extend for 2 years).


https://www.nationalframeworkpartnership.co.uk

V1.4) Procedures for review
Vi.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477772

Country

United Kingdom
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